Effect of Crosslinker and Nanoclay on Jute Fabric Reinforced Soy Flour
Green Composite
Murshid Iman, Tarun K. Maji
Department of Chemical Sciences, Tezpur University, Assam 784028, India
Correspondence to: T. K. Maji (E-mail: tkm@tezu.ernet.in)
ABSTRACT: Bio-based composites were prepared by using soy flour, jute, glutaraldehyde (GA), nanoclay, and glycerol. An optimum
concentration of glycerol was used as a plasticizer. The synthesized composites were characterized by various techniques such as scan-
ning electron microscopy (SEM), transmission electron microscopy (TEM), X-ray diffractometry (XRD), Fourier transform infrared

tallinity of either of the components. However, on incorporation
of nanoclay in the synthesized composite (prepared by SF, Jute,
Table I. Composition of Plasticized Soy Flour Based Composite
Sample
Starch
(wt %)a
Glycerol
(wt %)
GAb
(wt %)
Jute
(wt %)
MMT
(wt %)
S/J 100 5 – 75 –
S/J/G30 100 5 30 (6) 75 –
S/J/G40 100 5 40 (8) 75 –
S/J/G50 100 5 50 (10) 75 –
S/J/G60 100 5 60 (12) 75 –
S/J/G70 100 5 70 (14) 75 –
S/J/G50/M1 100 5 50 75 1
S/J/G50/M3 100 5 50 75 3
S/J/G50/M5 100 5 50 75 5
aTwenty gram of soy flour is assumed to be 100., bThe percentage of GA with respect to Soy flour. The values in the parenthesis indicate the amount
of GA in gram.
Figure 1. XRD patterns of (a) clay, (b) Jute, (c) soy flour, (d) S/J, (e) S/J/
G50, and (f) S/J/G50/M5.